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New Acquisitions in Americana
September 2022
Wonderfully Illustrated American Gazetteer
1. [American Gazetteer]: IL GAZZETTIERE AMERICANO CONTENENTE
UN DISTINTO RAGGUAGLIO DI TUTTE LE PARTI DEL NUOVO
MONDO DELLA LORO SITUAZIONE, CLIMA, TERRENO, PRODOTTI,
STATO ANTICO E MODERNO, MERCI, MANIFATTURE, E COMMERCIO.... Livorno: Marco Coltellini, 1763. Three volumes. xxiii,216,[1]; 256,[1];
253,[2]pp. Seventy-eight engraved maps and plates (twenty-four of them folding).
Frontis. Half title in first volume. Large quarto. Contemporary vellum, spines
gilt. Some wear and light staining to boards, spine ends of first and third volumes
repaired, spines a bit darkened. Occasional light foxing and soiling, small holes at
lower outside edges of frontispiece and titlepage of vol. 1 (due to paper faults).
Contemporary donation inscription on each titlepage. Very good.
The first edition of the Italian translation of this handsomely illustrated topographical dictionary of the New World, providing information on the geography,
natural history, manufactures, trade and commerce, settlements and fortifications
in North and South America. This edition is vastly superior to the first English
from which it is translated; that work has only eight maps and is on a duodecimo
format. “A comparison of the entries [between the English and Italian editions]
shows that although the words were translated literally the printer, Marco Coltellini, has elevated the cramped, unattractive English original into a handsome
book, and the visual effect of the Italian edition is strikingly superior. Because
it is a translation of an English work, there is much more information about the
English colonies in America than is found in most geographical books written by
continental authors up to this time” – Hough. Howes similarly affords this Italian edition a higher rating than its English progenitor. The beautiful plates and
maps, drawn from a variety of sources, richly illustrate this edition, with scenes
of Quebec, Niagara Falls, cod fishing in Newfoundland, New York, Boston, Santiago, Acapulco, Lima, Havana, Florida, St. Eustatius, and Santo Domingo, and
maps of the Great Lakes, Newfoundland, Hudson’s Bay, New England, Jamaica,
Barbados, and many other locales. There are also images of American birds,
animals, peoples, buildings, etc.
A handsome set of this richly illustrated American gazetteer.
BELL G46. HOUGH, ITALIANS AND THE MAKING OF AMERICA 81.
HOWES A207, “b.” TPL 345. SABIN 26814. LeCLERC 233. JCB I:1355. SERVIES 431. CLARK 1:188. PHILLIPS, ATLASES 1161.
$9000.

Official Depositions on the Burning of Columbia, South Carolina
2. [Civil War]: WHO BURNT COLUMBIA? PART 1st. OFFICIAL DEPOSITIONS OF WM. TECUMSEH SHERMAN...AND GEN. O.O. HOWARD...FOR THE DEFENCE; AND EXTRACTS FROM SOME OF THE
DEPOSITIONS FOR THE CLAIMANTS.... Charleston: Walker, Evans &
Cogswell, 1873. 121pp. Original printed green wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled,
upper outer corner of front wrapper and spine extremities chipped, rear wrapper
beginning to split at spine. Occasional tanning. Overall very good.
A scarce collection of depositions connected to the controversial burning of Columbia, South Carolina by Union forces in February 1865. Despite being published
by the prosecution against the United States, the pamphlet clearly favors Sherman
and the Union. In their introduction the authors declare that despite attempting
to address both sides of the issue, they “can scarce paint in sufficiently strong
colors, the difficulty in obtaining their [i.e. those who blame Sherman for the fire]
evidence....The task which we find in the line of professional duty forced upon
us, of laying the liability for the Columbia conflagration upon the government of
the United States, is heavier than friends may imagine.” The depositions for the
prosecution fill only the first twenty-four pages; the remaining hundred print the
depositions of Generals Sherman and O.O. Howard for the defense. The second
part promised on the front wrapper, to “contain the Rebuttal Testimony yet to be
taken,” was apparently never published. The preceding iteration of the printers
of this work, simply called Evans & Cogswell, were considered the “first printers
of the Confederacy,” and were official printers to the South Carolina secession
convention of December 1860.
Sherman’s army entered Columbia and accepted the city’s surrender without a
fight on February 17, 1865. A fire started that same day and ended in incredible
destruction thanks to the cotton bales lining Columbia’s streets and a disorganized response due to the occupation. Controversy over the causes began almost
immediately, with the Union claiming the fire was set by retreating Confederate
troops and the Confederates claiming that Sherman had ruthlessly ordered the
torching of an already pacified city. While the question has never been answered
to the satisfaction of all parties and debate continues to this day, it is generally
clear that no order was given by either side, and the most likely explanation is an
unfortunate coincidence of accident, weather, and general confusion.
DORNBUSCH 3:2486. HOWES C627. SABIN 80420.
$1500.

Britain Attempts an Alliance with the Red Stick Creeks
During the War of 1812
3. [Codrington, Edward]: [War of 1812]: [AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT DRAFTS
OF TWO ADDRESSES BY REAR ADMIRAL EDWARD CODRINGTON TO
THE “BRAVE CHIEFS AND WARRIORS OF THE CREEK AND OTHER INDIAN NATIONS,” IN HOPES OF OBTAINING THEIR AID AGAINST THE
AMERICANS]. [Aboard the H.M.S. Tonnant, off Apalachicola, Fl. ca. December 5,
1814]. [1]p. of a folded sheet, [4]pp. on a folded folio sheet. Numerous cross-outs and
emendations. Old folds. Near fine.
A fascinating and forceful pair of draft addresses by British fleet second-in-command
Rear Admiral Edward Codrington, directed chiefly to the “Red Stick” Creek faction to
persuade them to ally with the British against the Americans in the War of 1812. Until
the late summer of 1814 the Red Stick Creeks had been fighting a civil war against
the Lower Creeks, who were allied with the United States as well as the Choctaw and
Cherokee Nations (traditional enemies of the Creeks). The British and Spanish offered
support to the Red Stick Creeks during the conflict. The Creek War was largely settled
by the Treaty of Fort Jackson (August 1814), in which Andrew Jackson compelled the
Creek on both sides of the conflict to cede twenty-one million acres of land to the
United States in what is now southern Georgia and Alabama.
Hoping to exploit lingering resentment against the Americans, Codrington here drafts
two appeals to the “Creek and other Indian Nations.” He begins one by noting: “The
great King George our common father has long wished to relieve the sufferings of
his warlike Indian Children and to assist them in regaining their rights & possessions
from the rebellious and perfidious Americans.” He continues: “The same principle of
Justice which led our father to wage a war of twenty years in favour of the oppressed
nations of Europe animates him in support of his Indian children.” Codrington then
reminds them of how the British have kept their earlier promises: “We promised you
by our letter of the 29th June 1814 that great fleets and armies were coming to attack
our foes, & you will have heard of our having taken their capital city of Wash. & created terror in the heart of their country.” Codrington continues by asserting that “by
the efforts of [the King’s] warriors he hopes to obtain for them [the Red Stick Creeks]
the restoration of those lands of which the treacherous people of the bad spirit United
States have basely robbed them.” And so, “Come forth then you brave chiefs & warriors
as one family, & join the British Standard....If you want covering to protect your wives
& children against the winter’s cold, come to us....If you want arms & ammunition to
defend yourselves against your oppressors come to us....And what do we ask in return...?
Nothing save that you should assist us manfully in regaining your lost lands, the lands
of your forefathers, from our common Enemies the people of the United States....”
These drafts exhibit numerous cross-outs and emendations, showing the clarifications
and refinements Codrington made to his texts. While there is no surviving reply,
Codrington’s appeal seems to have failed to motivate the Creek or any other Native
American nation. The Creeks did not accept the British offer and did not participate
in the Battle of New Orleans, although members of the Choctaw Nation did fight
alongside other New Orleans troops under Jackson. Coincident to Codrington’s drafting of these addresses, American and British negotiators at Ghent were finalizing the
terms of the peace treaty that would end the War of 1812.
Manuscripts by Codrington are uncommon in the trade and at auction. An important
British appeal for Native American support in the waning days of the War of 1812.
$11,500.

Love Letter from a “Buffalo Soldier”
4. Cook, Charles: [Buffalo Soldiers]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED,
FROM BUFFALO SOLDIER CHARLES COOK OF THE AFRICANAMERICAN 24th INFANTRY TO ANNA PAYNE OF DODGE CITY,
WHILE COOK WAS STATIONED IN INDIAN TERRITORY]. Fort Supply,
Indian Territory. January 5, 1883. [3]pp., autograph letter, signed, on a folded
quarto sheet of custom stationery with Cook’s printed letterhead. Old folds, a
bit stained. Good plus.
A lovelorn and rather insistent letter written by Charles Cook, a member of the
United States 24th Colored Infantry Regiment, while stationed at Fort Supply
in Indian Territory. When the U.S. Army was reorganized for peacetime service
on July 28, 1866, six regiments were set aside for Black enlisted men. These six
regiments became collectively known as the “Buffalo Soldiers.” Cook’s regiment
was among them, and between 1866 and its deployment in the Spanish-American
War, the soldiers of the 24th spent their days manning western outposts, engaging
in conflicts, and guarding the United States’ southern border.
This letter was written during the 24th Colored Infantry’s eight-year stay in Indian
Territory, which apparently became quite lonely for Charles Cook. In most of
the content he pleads with Anna Payne of Dodge City, Kansas, for a response to
his affections, and apologizes if his earlier letter has offended her. Cook writes:
“I suppose you got offended at me for writing my last letter as I did but if so I
ask your forgiveness and if not granted please let me know. I tried not to write
until I heard from you again but I was so attached to you I could wait no longer
for an answer.” He adds: “I am well in health but your long delay in answering
makes me feel very unwell in mind.” After this, he notifies her: “I expect you
will see some gentlemen of my company in the city soon for they started today to
repair the telegraph line from this Post to Dodge City.” Anna apparently wasn’t
the only reticent member of the Payne family, as he concludes his letter by adding: “Mr. Pratter says please to tell your sister Julia that he feels as if she has
forsaken him it being so long since he received a letter from her....Yours Truly,
Chas. Cook. Please answer at once.” It appears that Charles may have come
on a little too strong, however, as census records show that Anna Payne never
married and remained a Dodge City resident into her old age. It is unclear how
Charles and Anna met, but it is likely that she was a relation of Adam and Isaac
Payne, both members of the 24th who earned the Medal of Honor during their
time with the regiment.
An interesting and very personal letter written by a “Buffalo Soldier” from one
of the U.S. Army’s first peacetime all-Black regiments, during their extended stay
in Indian Territory.
$2750.

One of the Rarest Editions of Cook’s Third Voyage
5. Cook, James, and James King: TROISIÈME VOYAGE DE COOK, OU VOYAGE A L’OCÉAN PACIFIQUE, ORDONNÉ PAR LE ROI D’ANGLETERRE....
Paris: Hôtel de Thou, 1785. Eight volumes. [4],cxcvj,376,[6]; [4],344; [4],357;
[4],340; [4],371; [4],439; [4],468; [4],304,108pp., plus folding vocabulary table
in volume eight. Half title in each volume. Contemporary mottled calf, spines
richly gilt with raised bands, edges of boards tooled in gilt. Light shelf wear and
rubbing. Light tanning, an occasional fox mark. A very good set overall.
The exceedingly scarce eight-volume French octavo edition of Cook’s third and
final voyage. This edition, not recorded in any of the standard bibliographies,
appears to have been issued by Hôtel de Thou simultaneously with the much
more common four-volume octavo edition, itself published alongside the quarto
edition of the same year. Neither octavo edition was accompanied by an atlas,
but Forbes notes that “purchasers of this edition may have been able to obtain
copies of the quarto edition atlas to complete their sets,” thanks to the closeness
of their publication. No eight-volume edition of Cook’s third voyage is recorded
by Forbes, Beddie, or Sabin, and we locate no evidence of such an edition on
either Rare Book Hub or ABPC. OCLC locates only a single complete set in the
northern hemisphere (at the St. Louis Mercantile Library), three more in Australia,
and one in New Zealand. A very nice set of one of the rarest editions of Cook.
OCLC 16324941, 220624693 (this ed). FORBES 91. BEDDIE 1557. SABIN
16261. (all for the four-volume ed)
$4000.

Scarce Whaling Narrative of a Mixed-Race Sailor
6. Cuffe, Paul: NARRATIVE OF THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF
PAUL CUFFE, A PEQUOT INDIAN. DURING THIRTY YEARS SPENT
AT SEA, AND IN TRAVELLING IN FOREIGN LANDS. Vernon, [N.Y.]:
Printed by Horace N. Bill, 1839. 21pp. Modern brown cloth, spine and front
board lettered in gilt. Dampstain to lower outside corner and faint tideline in
outer margin throughout. Overall very good.
The rare and exciting sailing and whaling narrative of Paul Cuffe Jr. (sometimes
spelled Cuffee), son of a half-African, half-Wampanoag father and full Wampanoag
mother (despite the fact that the title identifies him as Pequot). Cuffe’s father,
Paul Cuffe Sr., was a remarkable figure – a freedman, abolitionist, businessman,
owner and captain of trading vessels, and Quaker who also founded a society to
establish a freedmen’s colony in Sierra Leone and campaigned (unsuccessfully)
for African American suffrage in Massachusetts. Cuffe Jr. also had a noteworthy
and adventurous life, and began his sailing career when he was twelve years old.
In this narrative he relays his experiences in the Pacific and the West Indies,
including whaling, his capture by and daring escape from the British during the
War of 1812, and skirmishes with pirates and privateers off the coast of Florida.
“Paul Cuffee, Junior (born c. 1796) went to seas in 1808 at the age of twelve
and early in 1813 joined the Atlas of New Bedford as a harpooner on a whaling
voyage to Brazil and the Azores. During the war of 1812 he was captured by the
British and held on Jamaica, but escaped after eight months. He then sailed on
several mercantile voyages and in 1829 joined the Trident on a whaling voyage
to the Pacific....His narrative, published in 1839, is one of the scarcest and most
sought after of all accounts of the American whale-fishery” – Howgego.
Howes mistakenly cites this scarce work a reprint of Cuffe the elder’s Memoir Of
Captain Paul Cuffee, a Man of Colour. Not in Sabin, and Rare Book Hub records
only one copy at auction since 1957.
HILL 403. HOWES C940. FORSTER 34. HOWGEGO 1800-1850: C57.
$11,500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Two Scarce, Early, and Important Works on Spanish Florida
7. [Ferro Machado, Juan]: [Ayeta, Francisco de]: SEÑOR. EL BACHILLER
DON JUAN FERRO MACHADO, PRESBITERO, NATURAL, Y DOMICILIARIO DE LA CIUDAD DE LA HAVANA, OBISPADO DE CUBA,
VISITADOR GENERAL DE LAS PROVINCIAS DE LA FLORIDA...[caption
title]. [Madrid? ca. 1688-1690]. [1],22 leaves. [bound with:] SEÑOR. AL MAS
MODESTO, Y PRUDENTE, NUNCA PUDIERA CAUSAR ADMIRACION...
[caption title and beginning of text]. [Madrid? ca. 1688]. 227 leaves. Folio. 20thcentury three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands. Light
shelf wear. Minor scattered foxing. A very good and clean.
Two very rare, little-known, and valuable reports on the Spanish presence in Florida
in the late 17th century, the native inhabitants of Florida, and the importance
of treating them well and Christianizing them. Both works were issued without
titlepages, and are often (and preferably) found together, as here.
“[The first work] is a report by Ferro Machado of his visitation to the Province of
Florida from January to August, 1688, the first such mission by a Spanish official
in almost one hundred years, during which he traveled more than five hundred
leagues. The writer speaks of the urgent necessity of establishing a separate
bishopric for Florida because of its distance from Havana and the many hazards
and perils of the journey, particularly from pirates infesting the channel between
the island and the mainland. Of particular interest are his many references to the
Indians of Florida, their ill-treatment under the existing regime, and how their
existence would be bettered and their adherence to the Christian faith strengthened by a local religious establishment” – Lilly Library.
Ferro Machado writes: “The native inhabitants are docile and easy to convert
to Christianity and the service of God and Your Majesty, if we know to comport
ourselves well with them – with love and softness, and to speak gently to them
in their own language...treat them harshly and they become fierce, as even the
Royal Decrees insinuate” (our translation). St. Augustine is frequently mentioned
with regard to the advantages of a Florida-based religious establishment. Ferro
Machado’s report was well received, and he was made canon of the church of
Valladolid in Mexico.
The second work, more than ten times the length of the one it answers, is a harsh
and minute criticism of Ferro Machado’s report, penned by the prolific missionary and Spanish administrator, Francisco de Ayeta. Ayeta was a missionary to
Mexico, procurador general for the entire Spanish Indies, and a determined ally
of the Franciscan Order, deeply knowledgeable about conversion strategies. His
rebuttal was also influenced by his position in Mexico – he likely chafed at the
idea of a new bishopric in Florida under Cuba’s influence. Ayeta concludes his
report by requesting that Ferro Machado’s be censured and that his report should
not be printed, or sold in the West Indies.

Both works are quite scarce. The Lilly Library, Clements Library, Duke, and
University of Pennsylvania hold them bound together. The John Carter Brown
Library holds both titles as well, and the Biblioteca Nacional de España likely
holds both, with Ferro Machado’s report and a work titled [La Verdad Defendida]
which is almost certainly Ayeta’s response. Ferro Machado’s report is cataloged
individually at the University of Texas at Austin and the New York Public Library,
and Florida State records Ayeta’s alone.
An excellent copy of these rare and important writings on the early history of
Spanish Florida and the treatment of its native population. Neither work is in
Palau or Sabin.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 688/92, 690/13. BERISTAIN I:118 (note). MEDINA, BHA VI:6238 (note). OCLC 81640856, 79201759, 776448587, 145432485,
82234892, 25725423, 187453570, 431968647. Lilly Library, The Bernardo Mendel
Collection: An Exhibit (Bloomington: Indiana University, 1964).
$27,500.

The Scholarly Edition of De Soto, with Barcia’s Companion Piece
8. Garcilaso de la Vega, “El Inca”: LA FLORIDA DEL INCA. HISTORIA
DEL ADELANTADO, HERNANDO DE SOTO, GOVERNADOR, Y CAPITAN GENERAL DEL REINO DE LA FLORIDA. Y DE OTROS HEROICOS CABELLEROS, ESPAÑOLES, E INDIOS. Madrid: Nicolas Rodriguez
Franco, 1723. [30],268,[12]pp. including woodcut initials and decorations. Text
printed in two columns. Titlepage printed in red and black. [with:] [Gonzalez de
Barcia, Andres]: ENSAYO CRONOLOGICO, PARA LA HISTORIA GENERAL DE LA FLORIDA...DESDE EL AÑO DE 1512, QUE DESCUBRIÓ
LA FLORIDA, JUAN PONCE DE LEON, HASTA EL DE 1722. Madrid:
Nicolas Rodriguez Franco, 1723. [40],366,[56]pp., including illustrated woodcut
decorations and initials, plus folding genealogical table. Text printed in two columns. Titlepage printed in red and black. Two folio volumes. Uniformly bound in
18th-century tree calf, spines gilt, raised bands, gilt leather labels. Garcilaso de
la Vega: Boards shelf worn, corners worn, some insect damage at spine ends and
lower inner portion of boards. Small hole in titlepage with loss of one word in
publication statement, otherwise quite clean internally. Older catalogue description
affixed to rear pastedown. Barcia: Boards rubbed and scuffed, spine extremities
chipped, two-thirds of label lacking, hinges tender. Light scattered foxing, long
horizontal tear to folding table without loss, previous catalogue description affixed to rear pastedown. Very good copies overall.
The second edition of Garcilaso de la Vega’s great work on De Soto and the
aborigines of Florida, edited by Andres G. Barcia, as a companion to his Ensayo
Cronologico..., which is also present here. The very rare first edition of “El Inca’s”
history appeared in two issues in Lisbon in 1605. The author, an extraordinary
half-Incan historian, obtained a great portion of the material contained in this
work directly from a member of De Soto’s ill-fated expedition, as well as from
two manuscripts of unquestioned authority written by two other members of the
expedition. Although for a period of the 19th century Garcilaso de la Vega’s three
great works on the conquests of Peru and Florida were subject to skepticism on
the part of some historians, time and further scholarship have established their
authenticity, and this publication is now regarded as one of the primary works
on the events with which it deals.
“One of the major accounts of the travels of De Soto in Florida and throughout the
present day Southeastern United States...the Inca’s work remains the major literary
by-product of this historic invasion...[the first edition] has earned the distinction
of being the first work published by a native-born American author” – Servies.
Barcia’s essay is a companion piece to the second edition of La Florida del Inca;
this copy includes the often lacking folding genealogy table. The author edited
this work under the pseudonym of Gabriel Cardenas z Cano. He was one of the
founders of the Royal Spanish Academy, and in that position was able to consult
a number of manuscript references which are no longer extant. In the form of a
chronological history from 1512 to 1722, the text covers the early exploration of
North America north of Mexico and extending to the Pacific Ocean, including

the French, British, and Spanish colonies. In addition to the Spanish history,
Barcia includes a detailed discussion of French and British attempts to establish
colonies in Florida, as well as an account of the massacre of John Ribault by
Spanish troops. There is also a section devoted to relations with the Huron and
Iroquois, and a considerable portion of the content is devoted to the explorations
of Cabeça de Vaca, Coronado, De Soto, and La Salle. Howes calls this work “the
principal authority on Florida itself during its two centuries of undisputed Spanish
supremacy, 1567-1763.” “It is filled with the most valuable material relating to
the Indians who once inhabited the vast territory claimed by the Spaniards under
the title of Florida” – Field.
FIELD 588, 80. JCB (1)III:328, (1)III:324. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 723/57,
723/10. MEDINA, BHA 2452, 7885. PALAU 354793, 105049. SABIN 98745,
3349. STREIT III:160, III:157. SOWERBY 4084. BELL V49. SERVIES 293,
291. HOWES B130, “b.” GRIFFIN 2480. HILL 680. GRAFF 181. WAGNER
SPANISH SOUTHWEST 84. STREETER SALE 1177. DOHENY SALE 190.
BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 143.
$4000.

OF THE “GAG RULE”]. Washington. February 1, 1837. [3]pp. on a folded
folio sheet. Docketed and addressed on verso of second leaf, with Grinnell’s
free frank. Old folds. 1½ x 2-inch tear in second leaf from opening, with no
loss of text. Very good.
An intriguing letter from Massachusetts Congressman George Grennell (sometimes
Grinnell) Jr. to the scientist and mathematician James H. Coffin, discussing his
nuanced feelings on abolitionism and its role in the Washington, D.C. Grennell
is firmly in favor of abolishing slavery, but wonders how it can be best effected.
He also comments on the recently enacted “Gag Rule” in Congress, in which
House of Representatives voted to table any petitions mentioning slavery and
ban any discussion or referral of it to committees. After exchanging pleasantries, Grennell goes on to answer his friend’s question about abolition at length:
“You speak of Abolition measures and lectures. I would, if my engagement
permitted, write you on this subject, which seems to have been brought very
prominently before the minds of my neighbours and friends of late....We cannot
by legislation interfere with Slavery in the States and I must say the measures
and language employed by the Abolitionists are illy calculated to operate upon
the conscience of the Slave holders in the States. Nor do I think it would be
safe for either the white or the black race, instantly and at once, to set the latter
free. This would drench the South in blood. Slavery ought to cease among
men, and in a way, by means and at a time, the safest, the wisest and the best
for both races. Slavery in this district [of Columbia] may constitutionally be
abolished, and it ought by law to be abolished. And although this is an impropitious time to demand it, so greatly agitated is all the South, in consequence
of the Abolition measures of the last two years, our citizens ought to have and
enjoy the right to petition....Nor ought they to be deterred from petitioning by
the violent denunciations of Southern men. The Slave trade, as it exists here,
is an abomination which no State allows within its own jurisdiction.
“We are voted down and debate is suppressed when any proposition is introduced touching Slavery in this District and we are voted down, by your
own political friends, the Jackson men of the House. You will not suppose I
intend any unkind sentiment by this. But, Mr. Van Buren and his party deem
it quite important to propitiate Southern favor to secure Southern votes. The
Northern Whigs always vote in favor of petitions and their rights. Northern
Administration men vote with the South.”

Whig Representative Struggles with Abolitionism,
Writing that Immediate Abolition “would drench the South in blood”
9. Grennell, George: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM MASSACHUSETTS REPRESENTATIVE GEORGE GRENNELL JR. DESCRIBING THE DIFFICULTIES OF ABOLISHING SLAVERY, THE STATUS
OF SLAVERY IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND THE EFFECTS

George Grennell was a United States Senator from Massachusetts from 1825 to
1827, and served as Representative for the Anti-Jacksonians before joining the
Whig party in the period from 1829 to 1839. He was also the grandfather of
renowned explorer and conservationist George Bird Grinnell. The recipient of
the letter, James H. Coffin, was a Massachusetts native who became a professor
of science and mathematics at Williams College, and in 1846 became chair of
Mathematics and Astronomy at Lafayette College. He was known as a pioneering researcher in meteorology and particularly in the study of wind patterns.
An interesting letter from an early Whig party politician, outlining his complicated
feelings on the inherent difficulties of abolition.
$1000.

“...a man in my situation ought at least to take care
how he fails in his pecuniary duty”
10. Hamilton, Alexander: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
ALEXANDER HAMILTON TO VIRGINIA GOVERNOR, GEN. HENRY
“LIGHT-HORSE HARRY” LEE, ASKING IF HE HAS FULLY COMPENSATED LEE FOR A HORSE HAMILTON ACQUIRED FROM
HIM]. Philadelphia. May 28, 1793. [1]p. autograph letter, signed, on a folded
folio sheet. Addressed in manuscript on the fourth page in Hamilton’s hand,
with his “Free” ink stamp and manuscript free frank. Circular “31 Ma” ink
stamp. Old folds. Some wear and darkening along the central horizontal fold,
with small loss of paper, not affecting any text. Remnants of paper from a
previous mounting along top edge of fourth page. Remnants of wax seal on
the fourth page, with related tear in foredge of second leaf, not affecting any
text. Ink a bit faded, but still very easily readable. Very good.
A wonderful and warm letter from Alexander Hamilton to one of his close
associates from the Revolutionary War and afterward, Gen. Henry “LightHorse Harry” Lee. At the time he wrote this letter Hamilton was serving
as Secretary of the Treasury in Philadelphia, and Lee was in the midst of a
three-year tenure as Governor of Virginia. Hamilton writes regarding Lee’s
gift of a horse in 1791 – the hope among Hamilton’s friends and family was
that the Treasury Secretary would take occasional rides, thus allowing him to
temporarily escape the pressures of his office. Hamilton insisted on compensating Lee for the horse, but admits in this letter that he cannot recall if he
had done so. In a bit of levity, Hamilton sees the irony of the man charged
with the finances of the new nation being unable to remember whether he
has paid for a horse. Hamilton’s forgetfulness at the time is understandable
however – he had spent the early months of 1793 fending off Congressional
charges that he was misappropriating foreign and domestic loans to favor
speculators, and he was also weathering the first rumors of his extra-marital
affair with Maria Reynolds.
Hamilton writes: “I do not now distinctly recollect whether I ever remitted
or paid you the balance of the price of the horse you were so obliging as to
find me. Pray resolve my doubts. For a man in my situation ought at least
to take care how he fails in his pecuniary duty. I look back with mortification to the little attention I was able to pay you while here. Appreciate my
situation – do me justice and you will believe me to be always truly your
affectionate friend, A. Hamilton.”
Alexander Hamilton and “Light-Horse Harry” Lee (the father of Robert E.
Lee) were good friends since the Revolution, when both served as trusted
aides to George Washington. Hamilton and Lee would reunite in service to
Washington during the Whiskey Rebellion, when the President called on the
two of them to lead troops against the insurgents in western Pennsylvania.
Henry Lee had received his nickname due to his outstanding horsemanship,

especially in the midst of battle. He went on to serve as a member of the Continental Congress from Virginia, as a Congressman, and as Governor of Virginia.
His eulogy of George Washington, in which he called him “first in war, first in
peace, and first in the hearts of his countrymen” has secured his fame through
the ages.
Alexander Hamilton and Henry Lee carried out an extensive correspondence during the Revolution and afterward. In a letter from Lee to Hamilton dated May
6, 1793, we learn that Lee had “let you [Hamilton] have my own riding horse”
and – at Hamilton’s insistence – had put an outstanding balance due on the horse
of sixteen guineas. Interestingly, the present letter seems to be unknown to the
editors of The Papers of Alexander Hamilton, and to the editors of the internet
database, Founders Online, appearing in neither of those sources.
Harold C. Syrett, ed., The Papers of Alexander Hamilton (New York: Columbia
University Press, 1969), Vol. XIV, pp.416-17 (ref). Ron Chernow, Alexander
Hamilton (New York, 2004), pp.333, 424-27.
$15,000.

Hamilton Confesses to His Affair with Mrs. Reynolds
11. Hamilton, Alexander: OBSERVATIONS ON CERTAIN DOCUMENTS
CONTAINED IN No. V & VI OF “THE HISTORY OF THE UNITED
STATES FOR THE YEAR 1796,” IN WHICH THE CHARGE OF SPECULATION AGAINST ALEXANDER HAMILTON, LATE SECRETARY OF
THE TREASURY, IS FULLY REFUTED. Philadelphia: Printed for John
Fenno, by John Bioren, 1797. 37,[1],lviii pp. Early 20th-century three-quarter
morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands. Joints rubbed, light shelf
wear. Moderate tanning, light scattered foxing, some faint old stains. Overall, a
very good copy.
The first edition of the infamous “Reynolds pamphlet,” in which Hamilton describes his affair with Maria Reynolds and admits to paying off a blackmailer.
In the pamphlet Hamilton takes the extraordinary step of admitting to adultery
in order to clear his name of financial scandal in his office as Secretary of the
Treasury. While successful in its purpose, it destroyed any hope of a political
career on the national stage, and provided salacious ammunition for his enemies.
A second edition, printed in 1800, was published by Hamilton’s opponents to keep
the scandal alive in the election of 1800, after the Hamilton family had purchased
and destroyed most of the original edition.
HOWES H120. EVANS 32222. SABIN 29970. FORD 64. SHEIDLEY 36. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 68.
$27,500.

This is the primary source book for the
history of the ill-fated effort of a group
of Napoleonic veterans to establish a
colony in Texas. The French group,
under Gen. C.F.A. Lallemand, landed at
Galveston in January 1818 and attempted
to establish a colony on the Trinity River.
The effort failed that summer, and the
remaining starving colonists retreated to
New Orleans. Despite its short life, the
colony was the center of an important
episode in the maneuvering between
Spain, the United States, and the not yet
independent state of Mexico, for control
of Texas. The French settlers dreamed
of establishing a new Napoleonic empire
in the New World, and with more support they might have succeeded.

Primary History of the French Colony in Texas,
Signed by One of the Authors
12. Hartmann, L., and --- Millard: LE TEXAS, OU NOTICE HISTORIQUE
SUR LE CHAMP D’ASILE.... Paris: Chez Beguin, 1819. [10],135pp. plus folding frontispiece plate. Half title. Later half green calf and marbled boards, spine
gilt. Spine lightly sunned, light shelf wear. Bookplate on front pastedown, author
signature on verso of half title. A bit of light foxing. Very good.

This is one of four contemporary French
books on the Champ d’Asile colony, and
Streeter calls it “an indispensable source
and by far the best of the group.” It consists of the diaries of Hartmann and Millard, a list of colonists, and Lallemand’s proclamation, as well as a folding plate
showing the layout of the colony. Some copies, including this one, are signed by
the authors on the verso of the half title, designating an authorized edition. This
copy is signed by Hartmann only. A rare and important piece of early Texana.
STREETER 1069. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 85. GRAFF, FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES 6. HOWES H270, “b.” MONAGHAN 792. RAINES, p.109. SABIN 30706.
$8500.

“An indispensable part of any Hawaiiana library” – Forbes
13. [Hawaii Almanac]: Thrum, Thomas G., compiler: [COMPLETE, UNBROKEN RUN OF THRUM’S H awaiian a lmanac and a nnual , FOR THE
YEARS 1875 – 1940]. Honolulu: Thos. G. Thrum, 1874-1939. Sixty-five issues
ranging in pagination from 48pp. to 250pp., including numerous illustrated articles
and advertisements, plus plates and maps. First ten issues in original wrappers or
gathered signatures, stitched; remaining fifty-five issues bound in eleven volumes of
blue buckram, spines gilt. Varying degrees of foxing and staining, heavier in early
issues. Scattered worm holes throughout most of the bound volumes, heavier to
some issues. Mostly very good to near fine overall, with a small handful of more
fragile or worn issues. 1877, 1878, and 1880 issues untrimmed and unopened. A
more detailed condition report is available.
A phenomenal complete and unbroken run of the Hawaiian Almanac and Annual,
commonly known as “Thrum’s Annual.” Thomas G. Thrum (1842-1932) came
to Honolulu in 1853, and began his first personal business venture as a copyist
and calligrapher in 1870. Shortly thereafter he expanded this into a book and
stationery store, and in 1875 he began his life’s true work with the publication of
his Annual. The first issue is a modest forty-eight pages, with plenty of illustrated
advertisements but no adornment to the text itself. Over the years, the volumes
expanded to an average of over two hundred pages and became well decorated with
woodcuts, engraved plates, and photographic illustrations. Despite the changes
over the years, Thrum’s editorial voice remained strong through the entire run.
David Forbes provides an excellent description of the Hawaiian Almanac and Annual, which is worth quoting from extensively:
“An annual publication issued from 1875-1940; it is an indispensable part of any
Hawaiiana library. The first number contains tables of statistics, the results of the
1872 census, post office locations, and conversion tables....Thrum also included
short articles on a variety of topics such as a ‘List of Hawaiian Ferns’ compiled
by Charles Derby; the ‘Decadence of Hawaiian Forests,’ by F.L. Clarke; and
‘The Transit of Venus,’ by C.J. Lyons. Thrum added several of his own articles,
including one ‘On the History of the Sugar Industry.’
“In the 1876 issue Thrum acknowledged the ‘flattering reception at the hands
of the public’ and promised to continue to ‘present such material pertaining to
the Islands – relating to their past, present and future – as will be of value to
the Counting-room, our homes, and to visitors here and readers abroad.’ This
he proceeded to do, with the result that Thrum’s Annual, by which it was and is
commonly known, is an invaluable tool for the historian, or the research of almost
every imaginable subject....
“As the twentieth century progressed, interest in the Honolulu of the nineteenth
century increased, and the annual reflects this. Every issue contains historical
articles by Thrum, with additions and reminiscences from other knowledgeable
residents. Subjects include business histories, articles on the sugar and pineapple
industries, ranching, shipping, botany, civic improvements, and architecture.

Each issue invariably contains a summary of the year’s events and a necrology of
prominent residents.”
Thrum also exhibited a strong interest in Hawaiian legends and folklore from the
early days of the Annual, and continued to include articles on these topics regularly throughout its entire run. His dedication to the historiography of Hawaii
and its culture eventually led him to receive an honorary Master’s degree from
the University of Hawaii, and to be lauded as one of the three most prominent
names “in the history of Hawaiian historiography” in his eulogy (printed in the
1933 issue). Aside from frequent pieces of Hawaiiana and scientific articles,
Thrum’s Annual contains numerous other articles of political or historical note.
Some examples include the first print appearance of the journal of Archibald
Menzies (and the only appearance to date of this excerpt), a surgeon and botanist
who accompanied Vancouver on his voyage, a whole host of articles poring over
the Chinese Question in Hawaii, alarmist responses to the sudden and dramatic
influx of Japanese immigrants (including frequent statistical tables) beginning in
1885, articles dealing with the 1894 coup and establishment of the Republic of
Hawaii, an article discussing the proposed U.S. Naval base in Pearl Harbor, an
aggressively patriotic and pro-war article published in the 1918 issue about the
Islands’ role in World War I, and a printing of the 1924 “Hawaiian Bill of Rights,”
which protests unfair treatment by Congress since annexation.
Bound in at the rear of the final bound volume is Margaret Titcomb and Anita
Ames’ separately published fifty-nine page Index to Hawaiian Annual 1875-1932.
The extensive and detailed index includes entries of subjects as well as by author,
and provides the year and page numbers of relevant content for each. It was
published by the Bernice P. Bishop museum shortly after Thrum’s death in tribute
to his lasting work and scholarship.
A remarkable, complete collection of this unparalleled source for the study of
nearly any aspect of Hawaii and its history.
FORBES 3103. CARTER, p.79.
$11,500.

The First Exposé of Mormonism by an Apostate
14. Howe, Eber D.: MORMONISM UNVAILED [sic]: OR, A FAITHFUL
ACCOUNT OF THAT SINGULAR IMPOSITION AND DELUSION,
FROM ITS RISE TO THE PRESENT TIME. WITH SKETCHES OF
THE CHARACTERS OF ITS PROPAGATORS, AND A FULL DETAIL
OF THE MANNER IN WHICH THE FAMOUS GOLDEN BIBLE WAS
BROUGHT BEFORE THE WORLD. Painesville, [Oh.]: Printed and Published
by the Author, 1834. 290pp., plus woodcut frontispiece. 20th-century half brown
leatherette and brown cloth, spine gilt. Spine rubbed. Scattered light foxing and
soiling. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage (see below). Very good.
A fundamental early anti-Mormon work, this copy having belonged to a man who
had frequent interactions with Joseph Smith and his sect in its early days after
leaving New York. The author, Eber Howe, lived in Painesville, not far from
Kirtland, where the Mormons had settled in 1831, and his proximity led to an
intimate knowledge of their affairs. The author is forthright in his criticisms of
Mormonism and its leaders: before even describing Joseph Smith, he notes that
“All…unite in representing the general character of old Joseph and his wife, the
parents of the pretended Prophet, as lazy, indolent, ignorant, and superstitious.”
As for Smith himself, “The extreme ignorance and apparent stupidity of [the]
modern prophet were, by his early followers, looked upon as his greatest merit.”
The rest of the work presents a fairly detailed summary and criticism of The Book
of Mormon, describes Mormon religious and social practices and, most importantly,
first puts forth the Spalding-Rigdon manuscript theory. In his autobiography,
Howe asserts that this work formed the basis of all anti-Mormon literature for
over forty years, and a second edition was printed in 1840 using the sheets of the
first edition with a new titlepage.
This copy belonged to William L. Perkins, with his ownership inscription on
the titlepage. Perkins was a lawyer who lived in both Kirtland and Painesville,
and was involved in many legal cases related to Joseph Smith and the Mormon
population in Ohio throughout the 1830s, both representing them and defending
others against them. Perkins was the one who purchased Joseph Smith’s estate
when it was sold off to pay his debts in 1862, although it eventually found its
way to Joseph Smith III by 1873. Perkins was also a member of the Ohio Senate
from 1843 to 1847.
“First elaborate critique of this sect, the first to exploit the Spalding manuscript
and the best contemporary account of Mormon activities in Ohio” – Howes. “One
of the earliest Mormon exposes...this is perhaps the most important account of
the early days of the Mormon Church” – Streeter. A scarce and important early
work on Mormonism, with significant provenance.
HOWES H717, “b.” STREETER SALE 2264. FLAKE 4104. GRAFF 1985.
SABIN 33290. MORGAN 2619. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 25005.
$17,500.

Unrecorded Idaho Land Promotional and Map
15. [Idaho]: SOUTHEASTERN IDAHO LANDS IN THE GREAT SNAKE
RIVER VALLEY ALONG THE OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD.
Denver: Frank G. Pabor, [1901]. 14pp. of text plus a single-page advertisement
and a single-page map (the whole printed as sixteen panels on one side of a large
sheet). Map on reverse, entitled “South-Eastern Idaho, The Best Watered Irrigated
Region in the West,” unfolding to 24½ x 14¼ inches. Exterior panels slightly
darkened. Some splitting along folds and at cross-folds. Good plus.
An apparently unrecorded Snake River Valley map and land promotional issued
by the Idaho Colony Company at the turn of the 20th century. The text, filling
twelve panels on the opposite side of the map, extols the virtues of southeastern
Idaho for farming and livestock, and particularly its inexhaustible potential for
irrigation. The large and detailed folding map is titled “South-Eastern Idaho, The
Best Watered Irrigated Region in the West.” It shows much of the southeastern
portion of the state, with a grid overlaying the “inexhaustible” irrigated lands touted
by the promotional. The map also outlines the Fort Hall Indian Reservation,
with text declaring it “Reservation land soon to be thrown open.” Between 1868
and 1932, the area of the Fort Hall Reservation was reduced by over two-thirds
as it was “thrown open” to white settlement and development, although attempts
have been made by the federal government in recent years to return some of this
land to the Shoshone-Bannock tribes. The last two panels on the reverse print
an advertisement and route map for the Union Pacific Overland Route, whose
recent northern expansion facilitated the push for more aggressive immigration
in the Snake River Valley. No copies recorded by OCLC. A rare promotional
text and map from the early period of Idaho settlement and agriculture. $1500.

Including Both Versions of the Infamous “Loyalty Questionnaire”
16. [Japanese Internment]: War Relocation Authority: Root, F.S.: [SMALL
COLLECTION OF DOCUMENTS RELATING TO JAPANESE INTERNMENT, INCLUDING BOTH VERSIONS OF THE LOYALTY
QUESTIONNAIRE AND THE “REVISED” QUESTION TWENTYEIGHT]. [Washington D.C.] 1943. Four War Relocation Authority documents, totaling 10pp., and two newspaper clippings, enclosed in official War
Department envelope. Light tanning. All documents near fine.
A small collection of some of the most important documents related to Japanese Internment during World War II, including both versions of the Loyalty
Questionnaire and its revised question twenty-eight.
The infamous “Loyalty Questionnaire,” officially titled Statement of United
States Citizen of Japanese Ancestry, was issued to all incarcerated Nisei (secondgeneration Japanese Americans) at the start of 1943 and was primarily intended
to determine whether or not an individual would be loyal if enlisted in the
armed forces. The form consists of twenty-eight questions, including basic
information about citizenship, relatives, and employment, but also includes
questions about foreign travel, religion, organizational memberships, Japanese
language skills, hobbies, bank accounts, and more. “These seemingly innocuous
questions were carefully scored according to categories of ‘Americanness’ and
‘Japaneseness’ that each response indicated. For example, speaking Japanese
well, or belonging to a judo or kendo club would result in negative points,
but being Christian, or belonging to the Boy Scouts of America would result
in points being added” – Densho Encyclopedia. The most notorious questions
on the form are twenty-six through twenty-eight, which ask if the responder
would be willing to nullify his Japanese citizenship, serve in the U.S. military
“wherever ordered,” and “swear unqualified allegiance to the United States...
and forswear any form of allegiance or obedience to the Japanese emperor....”
The other version of this form was sent to Issei (first-generation Japanese
immigrants) and women, both of whom were unqualified for military service,
and bears the deliberately misleading title, Application for Leave Clearance. Its
contents are very similar to the form filled out by Nisei, although the last few
questions are changed. Instead of the military, respondents are asked if they
would “be willing to volunteer for the Army nurse Corps or the WAAC,” and are
further asked if they have ever volunteered services or registered children with
the Japanese or Spanish governments. Question twenty-eight was particularly
challenging for Issei respondents – since they were barred from becoming U.S.
citizens, many worried that renouncing their citizenship to Japan would leave
them adrift. Others, including many Nisei, resented being asked to renounce
loyalty to an emperor to whom they never paid obeisance in the first place. In
response to concerted resistance by Issei, question twenty-eight was revised to
erase any reference to the Emperor and read only “Will you swear to abide by
the laws of the United States and to take no action which would in any way

interfere with the war effort of the United States.” A copy of that revision is
also present in this collection.
Also present here are a genuine application for leave clearance which asks fairly
straightforward questions about intentions and plans as well as two newspaper
clippings from consecutive October 1943 editions of a Washington County,
Arkansas newspaper (the location of the Rowher internment camp). The articles
are both written by F.S. Root, who spent several days in Rowher examining it
from the inside. His articles describe the layout and organization of the camp
and lament the poor conditions suffered by inmates, but are primarily propaganda in their favor. Root extols the virtues of self-government in the camps
and the bravery and ingenuity of the inmates, who are described as making the
best of a bad situation. The incidental newspaper content around the clipped
articles include advertisements for war bonds and local businesses, as well as
college football scores for the 1943-44 season and a short article describing the
return of British prisoners of war to the UK. The entire collection is enclosed
in an official War Department envelope, addressed by stamp to the “Director
of Extension Course” at the School of Aviation Medicine at Brooks Field. A
fine collection of extremely significant documents in pristine condition.
Cherston Lyon, “Loyalty Questionnaire” in Densho Encyclopedia (online).
$1250.

A Texas Rarity on “Camp Asylum”
17. [L’Héritier, Louis François]: LE CHAMP-D’ASILE, TABLEAU TOPOGRAPHIQUE
ET HISTORIQUE DU TEXAS.... Paris: Ladvocat, 1819. viii,247pp. Half title. Original
brown wrappers, printed paper label. Wrappers rubbed, chipped at corners and edges.
Minor scattered foxing and staining, else quite clean internally. Contemporary ownership inscription on three pages. Very good, untrimmed and in the original wrappers.
In a half maroon morocco and cloth clamshell box, spine gilt.
First edition, first issue of an important early Texas work recording the abortive colony
of exiled Napoleonic loyalists established on the Trinity River in 1818, here in original, unsophisticated condition. Along with accounts by Hartmann & Millard and the
anonymous “C.D.,” this work comprises one of the three chief publications on the
colony. The French group, under Gen. C.F.A. Lallemand and his brother, left New
Orleans and landed at Galveston in January 1818 and attempted to establish a colony
about twelve to fifteen miles from the mouth of the Trinity River, where the French
loyalists claimed they were attempting to cultivate grapes and olives. The Spanish under
Mexico’s final colonial governor Antonio Maria Martinez feared (apparently with good
reason) that the French had more military than agricultural designs for the colony, and
began to mobilize troops towards Champ-d’Asile. Armed conflict was never to arise
however, and when food became scarce and news of the nearby Spanish troops came to
Lallemand, the remainder of the starving colonists retreated to New Orleans. Despite
its short life, the colony was the center of an important episode in the maneuvering for
control of Texas between Spain, the United States, and the not yet independent state of
Mexico. The French settlers dreamed of establishing a new Napoleonic empire in the
New World, and with more support they might have succeeded. The idealized story
of the ultimately short-lived effort nonetheless inspired the French people in Europe,
and their fondness for Texas was borne out twenty years later when France became the
first European nation to recognize Texan independence.
L’Héritier’s work contains important contemporary details on the soil and climate of
southern Texas, with extracts of documents, proclamations, and other official acts. The
colony’s manifesto is confident and defiant, beginning (translated from the French):
“Reunited by a series of seeming calamities which have separated us from our hearths
and dispersed us suddenly throughout diverse counties, we have resolved to find an
asylum where we might recall our misfortunes, so that we may take from them useful
lessons. A vast land lays itself before us, but it is one void of civilized men....In this
adversity which rather than batter down our determination lifts it up, we will exercise
the first right given to man by the author of nature by establishing ourselves on this
land, fertilizing it through our efforts, and taking those fruits which she never refuses
to those who persevere.” The volume also includes information on the original founders, ending with their letters back home to compatriots. The author, Louis François
L’Héritier, was a French soldier and writer, who wrote numerous plays and also worked
as an editor for various liberal journals in Paris.
“The book is a fanciful and idealized account of the Champ d’Asile...Chapter XII gives
an extensive account of the laws said to have been adopted by the colonists, and at
pages 44-47 is the text of the Manifesto of May 11, 1818. Chapters II-IX, pages 25-149
are mostly an account of Texas...” – Streeter. An important early Texas item, in very
rare original condition.
STREETER TEXAS 1072. HOWES L329, “b” (incorrectly calling for [24]pp. of prelims). SABIN 95072. MONAGHAN 990. RAINES, p.109. GRAFF 2487. DECKER
39:378. BRINLEY 4731 (“Scarce”).
$7500.

Rare Map and Guide to Colorado Mines
18. Lakes, Arthur: PROFILE MAP OF ENGINEER MOUNTAIN, MINERAL
POINT MOUNTAIN, ANIMAS FORKS, AND SURROUNDING REGION,
WITH GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF MINES. HISTORY AND GEOLOGY
OF THE SAN JUAN. Golden, Co. [1882]. 12pp., plus folding map, 7¾ x 46½
inches. Original brown cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Boards lightly rubbed
and sunned. Light tanning, stitching somewhat loose. Contemporary presentation
inscription on titlepage and ownership stamp on front pastedown. Very good.
A rare and highly informative guide to mining operations in San Juan County,
Colorado, accompanied by a large panorama-style folding map of the region.
This brief but detailed work was written by Arthur Lakes, an instructor at the
Colorado School of Mines and prolific paleontologist responsible for many of the
major dinosaur discoveries of Colorado and the Dakotas. In this work he offers
two brief pages on the history and geology of the region before moving on to
describe each of the major mining operations in detail, largely from first-hand
knowledge and experience. He provides information on ownership and history,
details of shafts and mineral veins, future plans and capital, and more for each.
The map, apparently drawn by Lakes himself in 1881, is a remarkable production – part map, part panoramic view. Dozens of mines, extensions, settlements,
trails, and more are shown across a vast swath of San Juan County.
“This is quite worth-while because of Prof. Lake’s historical sketch of the district and his brief resumé of upwards of thirty mines in the district. He says that
the Baker party which explored the region in 1860 was largely cut down by the

Indians and that no white men came into the region again until 1870 when the
‘Little Giant Mine’ was discovered near what became Silverton. The long folding map at the end shows the location of many mines and the topography of the
region.” – Streeter.
The titlepage of this copy is inscribed “With Capt. W. McFarlane’s compliments:
1883. to G.H. Jones ‘Gutyn Arfon.’” Griffith Hugh Jones, whose pen name was
Gutyn Arfon, was a Welsh musician and hymn writer whose popular work titled
“Llef” is still regularly performed today. Captain William McFarlane was a captain of the Scottish Black Watch regiment, and was killed in action at the Battle
of Magersfontein in the Second Boer War. He also features in Lakes’ report:
regarding the Silver Peak Tunnel, Lakes writes:
“The Silver Peak Mining and Smelting Company (late Bonanza Tunnel Company)
is composed of English capitalists, whose purpose is to push this tunnel far into
Mineral Mountain, and thus crosscut a large number of mineral-bearing fissure
veins....Captain W. I. [second initial crossed out in ink] McFarlane was brought
from England to take charge of the work, which is being vigorously pushed along.”
A rare and valuable work, with interesting provenance. OCLC locates only seven
copies in institutions, and Rare Book Hub records only this and the Streeter copy
at auction.
LINGENFELTER CO:2066. WYNAR 3766. STREETER SALE 2205. OCLC
21603955.
$6000.

With Significant Provenance
19. Marshall, John: LIFE OF GEORGE WASHINGTON, COMMANDER
IN CHIEF OF THE AMERICAN FORCES, DURING THE WAR WHICH
ESTABLISHED THE INDEPENDENCE OF HIS COUNTRY, AND FIRST
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES...TO WHICH IS PREFIXED,
AN INTRODUCTION CONTAINING A COMPENDIUM VIEW OF
THE COLONIES.... Philadelphia, C.P. Wayne, 1804-1807 Five text volumes
plus quarto atlas. Text volumes: xxii,488,45; viii,560,72; vii,527,28; viii,626,[1],16;
vii,779,36pp. Atlas: ten maps (all folding or two-page) and 22pp. subscriber list.
Frontispiece portrait in first volume. Contemporary tree calf, rebacked in period
style, gilt-decorated spines, red morocco labels, marbled endpapers. Atlas: Original
half calf and marbled boards, printed paper label on the front board. Light shelf
wear, light scattered foxing and toning, especially to frontispiece and titlepage
of first volume. Atlas boards worn and hinges cracked but strong. Contemporary
bookplate of Elizabeth Biddle on front pastedown of each text volume, contemporary ownership inscription of W.S. Biddle on titlepage of each text volume. A
very good set.
First issue of the text with the first edition quarto atlas. The classic biography
of Washington. “After the able, accurate and comprehensive work of Chief
Justice Marshall, it would be presumptuous to attempt a historical biography of
Washington” – Jared Sparks. Later American editions omitted the history of
the colonies, which is the subject of the first volume. The atlas volume contains
ten maps relating to the Revolution. This set bears the bookplate on the front
pastedown of the first four volumes of “Elizabeth B. Biddle 1500 Locust Street.”
Elizabeth Borden Biddle was the daughter of Joseph Hopkinson, who was the
son of Francis Hopkinson, signer of the Declaration of Independence, and Anne
(Borden) Hopkinson. In addition, the titlepage of each text volume bears the
signature, “W.S. Biddle.” William Shepherd Biddle, Elizabeth’s second husband
(1781-1835) entered the University of Pennsylvania in 1794 and graduated with
the class of 1797. He studied law and was admitted to the Philadelphia Bar in
1801, eventually becoming one of its most distinguished members. He served
as director of the Law Library Company of Philadelphia from 1809 to 1815.
Biddle served as a witness against Justice Samuel Chase at his impeachment trial
before the Senate in 1805. Chase, appointed by George Washington, served on
the Supreme Court from 1796 until his death in 1811. Chase remains the only
Supreme Court justice to have been impeached.
HOWES M317, “aa.” SABIN 44788. LARNED 1561. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 92.
$8750.

A stock certificate representing three shares in
the disastrous North American Land Company,
signed by Robert Morris as president and James
Marshall as secretary. Dr. Enoch Edwards, the
purchaser of these shares, was a quietly significant
figure in the founding of America. A surgeon
by trade, he was attending physician to George
Washington during the war, a member of the
1776 Provincial Congress of Pennsylvania, and
a signatory of the 1790 Pennsylvania Constitution. His work and social circles brought him
into friendly contact with many of the Revolution’s luminaries, and it is said that the signers
of the Declaration dined at his summer home
in Philadelphia on that very day.

Disastrous Investment for Washington’s Surgeon
20. [Morris, Robert]: [Edwards, Enoch]: [STOCK CERTIFICATE No. 1602
REPRESENTING THREE SHARES IN THE NORTH AMERICAN LAND
COMPANY SOLD TO DR. ENOCH EDWARDS, ATTENDING PHYSICIAN
TO GEORGE WASHINGTON DURING THE REVOLUTION, SIGNED
BY JAMES MARSHALL AND ROBERT MORRIS]. [Philadelphia]. February
20, 1795. Engraved form, accomplished in manuscript, 9¾ x 12½ inches. Scalloped
left edge with small closed tear. Scattered staining, small bit of paper loss from
ink corrosion in the ascender of the “R” in Robert Morris’s signature. Good plus.

After substantial personal contributions to the
Revolution and pledging his personal credit in
support of the insolvent Confederation, Robert
Morris was eager for new private ventures. Along
with John Nicolson and John Greenleaf, he organized the North American Land Company,
the largest land trust in America. The company
quickly collected six million acres in New York,
Pennsylvania, Virginia, the Carolinas, Georgia,
Kentucky, and Washington, DC. Substantially
overextended and discovering most of the land
they purchased was barren, the company was
also seriously hurt by Greenleaf’s dishonest use
of company funds, which ultimately led to its
collapse. His resources now utterly exhausted,
Morris spent a year in debtors’ prison before being released in the wake of the
passage of federal bankruptcy law in 1801 – Nicolson would die there in 1800,
before the new law was passed.
This document is also signed by Morris’ son-in-law, James Marshall (brother
of John Marshall), best remembered for negotiating the release of Lafayette on
behalf of Washington. The transfer of the shares was approved and signed by
Marshall and Morris on April 18, 1795, and the shares are numbered 16246 to
16248. Important evidence of early American land speculation, bought into by
an important figure of the Revolution, and signed by a Signer of the Declaration
and the savior of America’s credit.
$3000.

Early Navajo-English Dictionary, Signed by the Author
21. [Navajo Language]: [Haile, Berard]: A VOCABULARY OF THE NAVAHO
LANGUAGE. St. Michaels, Az: The Franciscan Fathers, [1912]. Two volumes.
228; 212pp. Original printed brown paper wrappers, backed by cloth. Wrappers
somewhat worn. Inscribed by the author on both titlepages, contemporary and later
ownership inscriptions on front free endpapers. A bit of light staining in second
volume. Very good plus. Both volumes untrimmed, second volume unopened. In
a beige cloth clamshell case.
One of the earliest Navajo-English dictionaries, printed in an edition of only 325
copies, and signed by the author. The first volume is a dictionary from English
to Navajo, the second volume from Navajo to English. The work was published
by the Franciscan Fathers of St. Michaels Mission and authored by one of their
number, Father Berard Haile. Haile was a Franciscan priest considered the foremost non-Native expert of his time on Navajo language and culture. He spent
over fifty years studying Navajo communities in the southwest, and was largely
responsible for creating the Navajo orthography later finalized by Morgan and
Young. In his later years, Haile was honored by the Navajo Tribal Council for
his contributions to the preservation of Navajo language, culture, and history.
Along with a foreword describing pronunciation and grammar, Haile has made
his dictionary into a valuable historical and anthropological resource by inserting
numerous annotations to help describe or contextualize words which require a
knowledge of Navajo culture to fully understand.
This set apparently belonged to two different Arizona and California women
over the first half of the 20th century, with ownership inscriptions on both
front pastedowns and titlepages. The larger part of each front free endpaper is
inscribed “Evelyn Boardman Simm, Casa Linda, Gallup, New Mexico, Asasotsie
– (needle).” Interestingly, a pencil inscription in the first volume confirms that
this is the erstwhile “Mrs. Hans Neumann.” Hans Neumann was general manager
of the Gallup Mercantile Company and the most prominent Indian trader in the
region in the early 1900s. His obituary in the Albuquerque Journal wrote that
“Few men living in Gallup or the entire state had so many friends among all kinds
of peoples. His fluent knowledge of Spanish, German, and the Navajo and Zuni
Indian languages gave him a wide acquaintance, especially among the natives.”
Given his professional and personal life, it is not surprising that Evelyn made
some effort to learn Navajo as well. The later but equally enthusiastic owner
identifies herself only as “Mrs. Laurence Hosmer,” notes that she purchased the
set in 1948, and includes her address in Lodi, California. She also writes that the
work was “Printed 1912,” a fact which she possibly learned from Haile himself, as
it was Mrs. Hosmer who brought the books to St. Michael’s in June of 1948 and
had each volume’s titlepage signed. Laurence Hosmer was a Minnesota native
who moved to California at an early age, where he studied painting and became
a vineyard owner and artist, painting mostly landscapes of the Sierra Nevada.
A valuable early Navajo-English dictionary in original condition, signed by the
author, and with an interesting and uncommonly detailed trail of provenance.
AYER, INDIAN LINGUISTICS (NAVAJO) 8.
$3500.

Mining Disaster Near Virginia City
22. [Nevada]: THE DAILY HERALD EXTRA!...HORRIBLE CALAMITY.
FIRE IN THE KENTUCK, CROWN POINT AND YELLOW JACKET
MINES, AT GOLD HILL. TEN DEAD BODIES TAKEN OUT. FIFTY
MORE PERSONS SUPPOSED TO HAVE BEEN BURNED OR SUFFOCATED...[caption title and first lines of text]. [San Francisco?]: Daily Herald,
[1869]. Single sheet, 11¼ x 7¾ inches. Printed in two columns. Old folds, minor
soiling. Very good.
A rare and dramatic news broadside presenting ongoing updates for one of the
worst mining disasters in Nevada history. On April 6th, 1869, a methane fire
caused by an unattended lantern broke out in the 800 level of Virginia City’s Yellow
Jacket Mine, swiftly spreading to the nearby Kentuck and Crown Point Mines.
The strength and heat of the flames precluded any hope of rescue, despite the
efforts of firefighters and community members to recover the miners. Ultimately,
over thirty-five miners perished in the fire, eleven of whose bodies were never
recovered. While this broadside estimates that at least sixty would have been in
the mines, the one faint silver lining of the accident is that it occurred during a
shift change, and only half of the normal number of workers were present.
The tone of the text in this extra issue is heart-wrenching: “Wives and children
of miners at the hoisting works, shrieking in woe....There is great danger that
the men below will all perish, the smoke and gas being dense and suffocating as
to render it impossible to get their aid or operate to extinguish the flames....The
scene at the works beggars description. Wives and children moaning and calling for missing husbands and fathers....It is supposed that there are at least fifty
more miners in the three mines, and it is feared that none of them can be saved.”
It also relates the gruesome and newsworthy (if dubious) story of a miner who
was tragically decapitated by the hoisting equipment as he was pulled from the
inferno. Unfortunately for Virginia City, its fire troubles were far from over – in
October of 1875, a massive fire nearly leveled the settlement. We find no record
of a Herald newspaper in or around Virginia City (or in Nevada at all) at this
time. It is likely that this was printed in San Francisco (or perhaps Stockton) as
news updates came in from Nevada Territory by telegraph. In either case, we do
not find this rare extra issue recorded anywhere.
$2500.

The Kentucky Resolutions:
The Beginnings of States’ Rights
23. Nicholas, George: A LETTER FROM GEORGE NICHOLAS, OF KENTUCKY, TO HIS FRIEND, IN VIRGINIA. JUSTIFYING THE CONDUCT
OF THE CITIZENS OF KENTUCKY, AS TO SOME OF THE LATE
MEASURES OF THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT; AND CORRECTING CERTAIN FALSE STATEMENTS, WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE IN
THE DIFFERENT STATES, OF THE VIEWS AND ACTIONS OF THE
PEOPLE OF KENTUCKY. Lexington, Printed; Philadelphia, Reprinted: James
Carey, 1799. 39pp. Modern half black cloth and marbled boards, spine gilt. Glue
residue from bookplate on front pastedown. Text evenly tanned, light scattered
foxing, a few paper flaws in the margins (not touching text). Dampstain to lower
gutter from page twenty-five to end. Very good overall.
Second edition, following the Lexington edition of the previous year. George
Nicholas was a lawyer who served in the Virginia legislature, where he was an
outspoken proponent of the federal Constitution, voting for its ratification in
1788. In 1790 he moved to Kentucky, helped draft its constitution, and was the
first attorney general of the new state. He was also the leading supporter of the
Jefferson-Madison bloc in Kentucky politics, and it was in this spirit that he wrote
the present pamphlet. Styled as a letter to his “friend, in Virginia,” Thomas Jefferson, Nicholas attempts to justify the resolutions adopted by Kentucky regarding
its opposition to the Alien and Sedition laws of the previous year.
“The Kentucky resolutions, passed on November 13, 1798, were drafted by Jefferson, but put forward as the work of John Breckenridge and George Nicholas,
the attorney general of the state. They argued for a strict construction of the
Constitution as a compact between the States” – Reese, Federal Hundred. The
Kentucky Resolutions, along with the Virginia Resolutions passed in 1799, became the basis of the concept of nullification, the States’ Rights movement, and
the rights of states to reject Federal authority which continue to loom large in
politics to this day.
HOWES N136. SABIN 55167. EBERSTADT 105:176. EVANS 35973. ESTC
W20640. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 71 (Lexington ed).
$3000.

Unrecorded Souvenir Book for Apache, Oklahoma
24. [Oklahoma]: SOUVENIR VIEWS OF APACHE, CADDO COUNTY,
OKLAHOMA [wrapper title]. [Apache]: Amphlett Bros., Druggists & Jewelers,
[ca. 1904]. [24]pp. of illustrations from photographs. Oblong 12mo. Original
printed brown wrappers, stapled. Original holes for decorative thread, wrappers
slightly worn, mild general wear. Very good plus.

An unrecorded souvenir view book for the small
town of Apache, in sparsely populated Caddo
County, Oklahoma. Apache was established in
1901, after the Kiowa, Comanche, and Apache
reservation was dissolved by the Curtis Act
and opened for unrestricted settlement. This
booklet of views of the small town was published by the Amphlett Brothers Drug and
Jewelry Store, which is pictured inside and
whose building still stands in the two-squaremile town today. Other images in the souvenir
book include the Caddo County courthouse in
Anadarko, the Apache State Bank (still standing), the Apache Milling Company, various
residences and businesses and nearby nature
scenes, the Cache Creek Indian Mission, and an image of Geronimo in full attire
labeled “Geronimo, Chief of the Apaches” (a position he never held). An intriguing image is captioned “Indians Celebrating July 4th in Streets of Apache,” and
shows several men on horseback in the town.
An interesting artifact from the early years of one of the first settled towns in
Indian Territory following the allotment of tribal lands. We find no copies listed
in OCLC, and none in auction records.
$1250.

Thorough Early History of a Historically Black Denomination
25. Phillips, C.H.: THE HISTORY OF THE COLORED METHODIST
EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN AMERICA: COMPRISING ITS ORGANIZATION, SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENT, AND PRESENT STATUS.
Jackson, Tn.: Publishing House C.M.E. Church. I.H. Anderson, Agent, 1898.
247pp. including seventeen plates, plus frontispiece portrait. Original blue cloth,
spine gilt. Corners bumped, light edge wear. Internally clean. Very good plus.
An uncommon and detailed history of the first thirty years of the Colored Methodist Episcopal (CME) Church, written by one of its most prominent early leaders.
The CME was organized by a group of freedmen in Jackson, Tennessee in 1870,
and continues today as the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church. The author,
Charles Henry Phillips, was born into slavery himself in Georgia, and became
an early member. Shortly after writing this history, Phillips was elected eighth
Bishop of the CME Church – a post he held for nearly half a century, from 1902
to 1946. In that position he represented the CME Church at home and abroad,
established many new districts and churches, and spoke against segregation
and in favor of the Temperance movement. The work is organized around the
Church’s general conferences, describing the key players and outcomes of each,
and is supplemented by photographic illustrations of major figures and locations.
The final chapter includes biographical sketches of the first seven bishops of the
church. A thorough early history of this major historically black denomination.
WORK, p.406.
$1500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Plight of the Salzburger Emigrants
26. [Salzburger Emigrants]: [Georgia]: [SAMMELBAND OF TWENTYTWO TRACTS RELATING TO THE SALZBURGER EMIGRANTS
JUST AFTER THEIR EXPULSION BY THE PRINCE-ARCHBISHOP
OF SALZBURG]. [Various locations, see below. 1731-1732]. Twenty-two tracts,
pagination provided below. Folio. 19th-century three-quarter burgundy morocco
and marbled boards, spine gilt with raised bands, t.e.g. Some wear and rubbing to
boards, spine scuffed. A few leaves rumpled, occasional dustsoiling and tanning,
wear to edges of leaves, occasional light tidelines. A few pencil and ink annotations, later descriptive manuscripts notes laid in for each tract. Very good overall.
A substantial collection of pamphlets relating to the persecution and exile of
Protestants (Lutherans) in the Prince-Archbishopric of Salzburg in the early 18th
century. It was this religious persecution that led many of these Protestant exiles
(later known as the Salzburgers) to emigrate to the colony of Georgia in British
North America in the 1730s and beyond. The tracts in this volume fill out the
history and circumstances of that emigration movement.
Religious tensions in the Holy Roman Empire stemming from the Reformation
were still going strong in the 18th century. While the Peace of Augsburg (1555)
had secured the right of each prince to determine the religion of their own state
(cuius regio, eius religio), the Peace of Westphalia (1648) took this further:
subjects were no longer forced to follow the conversion of their ruler, and those
living in principalities where their denomination was not the established church
were guaranteed the right to practice their faith in private as well as in public.
The Counter Reformation was particularly strong in Salzburg, and previous
prince-archbishops had attempted similar strategies to convert the population
back to Catholicism. However, Prince-Archbishop Leopold Anton von Firmian
was the first to attempt to expel all Protestants in Salzburg, following years of
abuse and unlawful prosecution. The Prince-Archbishop issued the expulsion
edict on October 31, 1731, the 214th anniversary of the start of the Protestant
Reformation, when Martin Luther nailed his “Ninety-Five Theses” to the church
door in Wittenberg. The edict ordered the some 20,000 Protestants to leave
Salzburg within eight days, leaving behind all children under the age of twelve;
single men and women without land holdings were rounded up in November by
Austrian troops and escorted out of Salzburg. The edict clearly defied the terms
of the Peace of Westphalia; Firmian submitted in part to initial pressure from the
Protestant electors, and modified the order to allow families to stay until April
23, 1732 and to retain their property for three years.
The expulsion triggered protests from the Protestant states throughout the Holy
Roman Empire and other Protestant nations in Europe. In the months leading
up to the expulsion, the Salzburg Protestants dispatched delegations to seek aid
and support. In August 1731, a delegation traveled to Regensburg to seek help
from the Corpus Evangelicorum (the Protestant body in the Imperial Diet), and
another delegation travelled to Berlin in November, to ask for help from the stridently Protestant King of Prussia. Prussian King Friedrich Wilhelm I provided

the most enthusiastic response and ultimately welcomed over 12,000 exiles to
Prussia, chiefly in what is now Lithuania. Others settled in the Netherlands and
elsewhere in Protestant Europe, and a significant group traveled to the colony
of Georgia in British North America.

Imperial city sympathetic to the Salzburgers, to the Corpus Evangelicorum
regarding the exiles. A note lower on the titlepage states that 800 exiles have
already come to the city, many of whom ultimately found livelihoods and
remained. Appendices include lists of exiles. OCLC 165748466, 16928360.

Lutheran pastor Samuel Urlsperger of Augsburg worked with the English Society
for the Promotion of Christian Knowledge to fund a group of exiles to travel to
Georgia, where founder and governor James Oglethorpe offered land near the
Savannah River, along with financial support from the Georgia Trustees. Led by
pastors Johann Martin Boltzius and Israel Gronau, the immigrants arrived in 1734.
After a rocky start, the settlement, New Ebenezer ultimately flourished, drawing
other immigrants and growing to over 1200 members by 1741. Urlsperger edited
a collection of Boltzius and Gronau’s correspondence and travel diaries, as well
as reports from the Royal British Commissioner, Baron Georg Philipp Friedrich
von Reck, who accompanied the emigrants, and published them between 17351752 as Der Ausführlichen Nachrichten von der Königlich-Gross-Britannischen Colonie
Saltzburgischer Emigranten in America.

5) Inhaesiv-Vorstellungs-Schreiben An Ihro Römische Kayserliche Majestät, [et]c. [et]
c. Vom Corpore Evangelicorum.... Regensburg. February 12, 1732. [24]pp. A
letter from the Corpus Evangelicorum to the Emperor once again listing the
offenses of the Prince Archbishop, and citing the specific laws and treaties
violated. VD18 90338243. OCLC 250077278.

The pamphlets in this collection include the initial expulsion order and the initial
reactions of the Protestant states in the Empire as they attempted to intervene
on the Salzburgers’ behalf with the Emperor and with the Prince-Archbishop
himself. Also included are accounts of the various cities that welcomed the exiles
and assisted them in their resettlement, including lists of the exiles themselves.
The pamphlets included are as follows:
1) Hoch-Fürstl. Ertz-Bischöfflich-Saltzburgisches Patent Vom 31. Octobr. 1731. [Salzburg]. October 31, 1731. [11]pp. The Prince-Archbishop’s formal edict of
expulsion promulgated on October 31, Reformation Sunday, the commemoration of Martin Luther nailing his “Ninety-Five Theses” to the church door
in Wittenberg in 1517. VD18 11691387. OCLC 258671706, 931771348.
2) Vorstellungs-Schreiben An Ihro Römische Kayserliche Majestät [et]c. [et]c. Vom
Corpore Evangelicorum.... Regensburg. November 13, 1731. [13]pp. A formal
complaint from the Corpus Evangelicorum (the Protestant body in the Imperial Diet) to the Holy Roman Emperor denouncing the exile and enumerating
the persecutions Salzburg Protestants are suffering. VD18 12803790. OCLC
258043409.
3) Extractus Cantzley-Protocolli...Von Der Löbl. Reichs-Stadt Memmingen, Die Saltzburgische Emigranten Betreffend. Memmingen. January 3-5, 1732. [4]pp. Accounts
from a meeting of city officials in Memmingen, discussing the plight of the
Salzburg emigrants. Memmingen was one of several cities sympathetic to the
exiles, and offered them sanctuary. Many of those who ultimately traveled
to Georgia started from Memmingen. OCLC 166015107.
4) Schreiben An Ein Hochpreisslich Corpus Evangelicorum Von Bürgermeisteren, StadtAmman Und Rath Aug. Conf. Des Reichs-Stadt Kauffbeuren.... [Kauffbeuren].
January 10, 1732. [32]pp. A letter from the mayor of Kauffbeuren, another

6) Aussführliche Relation Von Der Saltzburgischen Evangelischen Emigranten Ankunfft
In Dess H. Reichs-Stadt Kempten Und Allda Genossener Verpflegung. [Kempten.
February 16, 1732]. [10]pp. An account of the exiles who came to Kempten
and the hospitality they received, including lists of the emigrants. OCLC
634893564.
7) Pro Memoria So Auf Befehl Sr. Königlichen Majestät Zu Dännemarck-Norwegen...
Sonderlich Wegen Der Salzburgis. Und Ungaris. Religions Gravaminum Dem
Kayserl. Ministerio In Wien.... [Vienna]. February 1732. [4]pp. A statement
from the King of Denmark and Norway via Christian August von Berkentin,
Danish envoy to the Imperial Court, regarding the religious grievances of
Salzburger and Hungarian Protestants. VD18 14646935. OCLC 249902015.
8) Königlich-Preussisches Patent, Die An- Und Aufnahm Derer Aus Dem Ertz-Stifft
Saltzburg Emigrirenden Evangelischen Glaubens-Genossen In Ihro Königl. Majestät
Lande Betreffende.... Berlin. February 2, 1732. [6]pp. Formal order from the
King of Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm I, offering land and protection to his
co-religionists from Salzburg. Friedrich Wilhelm welcomed thousands of
Protestants and provided them land, food, money, and protection, in part
to rebuild the Prussian population following the Thirty Years’ War and a
virulent plague outbreak. OCLC 833024334.
9) Pro Memoria So Auf Befehl Sr. Königl. Gross-Brittannis. Majestät...Wegen Dess
Religions-Wesen En General, Specialiter Aber Der Saltzburgis. Und Ungaris.
Gravaminum Halber Dem Kayserlichen Ministerio In Wien. [Vienna. February
19, 1732]. [4]pp. A statement from the King of Great Britain, via Johann
Friedrich Diede zum Fürstenstein, British Privy Councilor of State and War
and envoy to the Imperial Court, regarding the religious grievances of Salzburger and Hungarian Protestants. OCLC 632929455.
10) An Ein Hoch-Löbliches Corpus Evangelicorum Zu Regenspurg...Ersuch-Schreiben
Von Pfleger, Burgermeister Und Räthen A.C. Des Heil. Reichs-Stadt Augspurg,
Die Hiesig-Saltzburgische Emigranten-Sache Betreffend.... [Augsburg]. 1732. [4]
pp. A communication from the major and officials of the city of Augsburg
to the Corpus Evangelicorum regarding the exiles, along with a petition they
sent to the Emperor on the exiles behalf. OCLC 166013533.

11) Copia Eines Brieffs, So Ein-In Das Saltzburgische Abgeschickter, Bey Seiner Retour Mit Anhero Überbracht [caption title]. Regensburg. February 20, 1732.
[2]pp. An anonymous letter from the residents of Werfen, Bischofshofen,
and St. Johann in Salzburg, brought by a messenger to Regensburg. The
residents appeal for the right for all Christians to worship as they see fit.
OCLC 248795893.
12) Antwort-Schreiben Eines Freunds Aus Augspurg An Herrn N.N. Zu Franckfurt....
[Augsburg]. March 12, 1732. [32]pp. A reply from an unnamed Augsburger
to a friend in Frankfurt regarding the status of Salzburg exiles in Augsburg.
Also included are various proclamations and statements from Samuel Urlsperger, Johannes Weidner, and others, as well as a list of exiles who traveled
to Memmingen. VD18 11821116. OCLC 632973935.
13) Conclusum Verglichen In Conferentia Evangelicorum.... Regensburg. March 15,
1732. [4]pp. Resolution from the Corpus Evangelicorum to provide further
aid and assistance to the exiles. OCLC 166079347.
14) Copia Königlich-Dännemarckis. Rescripti, An Den Magistrat Der Stadt Altona...
An Die Magistrats Der Städte Glückstatt Und Friedrichsstatt. Friedrichsberg.
March 24, 1732. [4]pp. A strongly worded royal Danish decree to the officials of Altona, Glückstatt, and Friedrichsstatt, opposing the actions of the
Prince-Archbishop. OCLC 248846720.
15) Pro Memoria Von Dem Königlich Dänis. Comitial-Gesandten Hn. J.J. Von Holze
Dem Ertz-Bischöfflich Saltzburgis.... [Regensburg. March 28, 1732]. [4]pp. A
statement from the King of Denmark, via Comitial Emissary J.J. von Holze,
to the Prince-Archbishop of Salzburg, demanding that he respect his role
among other rulers, free the Protestants he has imprisoned, and allow them and
other Protestants to leave Salzburg safely and unhindered. OCLC 632929809.
16) Zweyte Fortsetzung Der Aussführlichen Nachricht Von Dem, Was Allhier In Halle
Mit Einigen Saltzburgischen Emigranten.... [Halle? 1732]. [6]pp. An account
of the over five hundred Salzburg exiles welcomed to the Pietist-leaning city
of Halle. Also in Halle at this time was Johann Martin Boltzius, one of the
two pastors who were ultimately called to lead the Salzburg exiles abroad to
their new home in Georgia. OCLC 632928931.
17) Erweckliche Beylage Zu Denen Bisher Edirten Zuverlässigen Relationen Von Denen
Saltzburgischen Emigranten, Bestehend In Einer Poetischen Betrachtung Über Dieses
Zeichen Unserer Zeit, Welche Von Einem Liebhaber Der Evangelischen Wahrheit
Aufgesetzet.... [Frankfurt?]. 1732. [12]pp. Supplemental work offering a versified contemplation on the plight of the exiles. OCLC 165967993.

18) Aussführliche Nachricht Von Dem, Was Allhier Zu Halle Mit Denen Saltzburgischen Emigranten Vorgegangen. [Halle? 1732]. [4]pp. Another account of the
Salzburg exiles’ arrival to Halle. OCLC 634376861.
19) Send-Schreiben, Worinnen Die, An Denen Zu Leipzig, Den 13. Und 14. Jun.
1732. Eingetroffenen, Und Den 16. Und 17. Hujus Wieder Ausgezogenen Saltzburgischen Emigranten In Reichem Masse Sich Ergiessende Güte Gottes Bewundert
Wird. [Leipzig. June 18, 1732]. [8]pp. A letter happily recounting Leipzig
hosting a group of Salzburg exiles for a few days. OCLC 632928475.
20) Pro Memoria So Dem Kayserlichen Ministerio Durch Den Königlich-Preussischen
Herrn Abgesandten Wegen Der Saltzburgis. Und Ungaris. Gravaminum Ubergeben Worden Ist. [Vienna. March 18, 1732]. [4]pp. Statement from the King
of Prussia to the Imperial Court via the Prussian Imperial envoy, regarding
the religious grievances of Salzburger and Hungarian Protestants. OCLC
632929185.
21) Abdruck Der An Ihro Röm. Käyserl. Und Königl: Cathol: Majestät Von Dem
Catholischen Magistrat Der Reichs-Stadt Augspurg Allerunterthänigst- Abgelassnen
Vorstellungs- Bitt- Und Beschwärungs-Schreiben, Sambt Einer Darzu GehörigGenädigster Attestation Und Recommendation Von Sr. Hoch-Fürstl: Durchleucht
Dem Herrn Bischoffen Allda, Wie Auch Vollständigen Relatione Facti, Et Actitatorum.... [Augsburg. 1732]. [4],58pp. Contemporary ink annotion on titlepage.
Petition and complaint to the Emperor from the city council as well as the
(Roman Catholic) Prince-Bishop of Augsburg, Alexander Sigismund von der
Pfalz-Neuburg, supporting the rights of the Salzburg exiles to practice their
religion freely. Augsburg was a Free Imperial City and thus independent of
its Prince-Bishop, however a mixed Catholic-Protestant city council ruled
the city. VD18 14375036. OCLC 802770906.
22) An Die Römisch-Kayserl. Auch Zu Hispanien, Hungarn Und Böheim Königl.
Majestät Allerunterthänigste Anzeige, Klag Und Bitte Des Magistrats-Theils August. Conf. Contra Den Catholischen Magistrats-Theil Der Stadt Augspurg, Um
Erlassung Einer Allergnädigst-Geschärfften Verordnung Und Rescripti Dehortatorii
& Inhibitorii Gedachten Cathol. Raths-Theils Gegen Den Raths-Theil Aug. Conf.
Occasione Der Saltzburgischen – Daselbst Angekommenen Emigranten Verübte,
Und Weiters Zu Besorgende Eigenmächtig- Und Gewaltthätigkeiten Betreffend....
[Augsburg. 1732]. [58]pp. A strongly-worded complaint from the Protestant
officials of Augsburg to the Emperor, demanding stricter laws and punishments for Catholic residents for their ill treatment of Salzburg exiles staying
in the city. VD18 15242455. OCLC 163351858.
A significant collection of tracts and reports providing the historical background
to the migration of the Salzburger Emigrants to Georgia.
$8750.

General Scott Discusses
Florida Garrisons and Timber Harvesting
27. Scott, Winfield: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM GENERAL WINFIELD SCOTT TO ADJUTANT GENERAL JAMES
GADSDEN, REPORTING ON DIFFICULTIES WITH ORDERS
RELATING TO THE CUTTING OF PUBLIC TIMBER IN THE
FLORIDAS, SUGGESTING NEW LOCATIONS FOR GARRISONS,
DISCUSSING THE POTENTIAL SETTLEMENT OF SOUTHERN
FLORIDA, AND MORE]. Fort Columbus, Fl. March 19, 1822. [5½]pp.
autograph letter, signed, on two folded folio sheets. Docketed on the blank
eighth page. Old folds. Paper neatly splitting along the center fold of the
first bifolium. Lightly tanned. Near fine.
An unusually lengthy and interesting autograph letter, signed, from General Winfield Scott to Adjutant General James Gadsden (of the eponymous
purchase) during Scott’s command in Florida in the early 1820s. Scott had
already become a brigadier general during the War of 1812, and remained one
of the army’s leading commanders in the brief time of peace which followed.
In 1820, Scott was sent to Florida with a military detachment to oversee and
facilitate the cutting down of public timber. Here at the beginning of his
second year in the southernmost territory of the United States, he has much
insight to offer on his orders and on the military development of Florida.
At the time, a garrison was stationed on the hotly contested Amelia Island
for the purpose of protecting trade on the St. John’s and St. Mary’s rivers. Scott disapproves of the encampment, which he believes can “afford
no direct protection” and describes it as “wholly worthless.” He suggests
instead that, “if it be thought necessary to keep a company in the vicinity
of Saint Mary’s,” they move it to Point Petre. Point Petre, he argues, is a
more defensible location and “in point of unhealthiness it is something less
bad than Fernandina.” Apparently, the troops stationed on Amelia Island
suffered through a “decisive experience” the previous summer (the likes of
which would continue to plague U.S. operations in Florida over the next
several decades), and “it would be cruel to keep the company in the same
quarters during the next.” Scott opines that the entire operation should be
moved to St. Augustine, “not that the latter is a station of the least military
importance, but on account of the excellent quarters both for officers and
men which can be had there (in the old Convent which will be speedily
repaired) and without additional expense for that object.”
After these administrative observations, Scott continues to discuss the difficulties he is facing while trying to control the lumber trade. “Until the
land titles of Florida can be placed on other footing than sweeping claims,”
he writes, “I fear that the intentions of the Government relative to timber
cannot be well executed by the troops stationed in the Province....The guard
for the Cutter; detachments sent from St. Augustine to the nearest point of
the St. John’s river, to intercept craft loaded with timber; and the detaching

of individual officers occasionally to collect information as to depredations –
seem to be the only means now in the power of the military for the execution
of the law in question.” Scott goes on to observe that “it is presumed that as
soon as land offices shall be opened for the southern part of Florida, a military
post will be required in that direction.” While Scott expresses disappointment
that he could not venture further south to examine the territory himself, he
relays that according to his best intelligence “Key West will be found a healthy
Island and containing a good harbour for shipping,” and recommends putting a
“respectable fortress and garrison” there “as a cover for our Gulph or Mississippi trade, in time of war or of practical depredations.” In keeping with his
nickname, “Old Fuss and Feathers” closes his letter by complaining about a
“Captain Erving,” an officer who has not been adequately following procedure
and had thereby contravened one of Scott’s orders and caused some confusion.
This letter was lot 76 in the 1968 Parke-Bernet sale of inventory from Edward
Eberstadt & Sons, where it sold for $300. A lengthy report with much excellent
content on the early American military presence in Florida and the desire to
exploit its natural resources, by one of the nation’s most distinguished generals.
$3250.

Frobisher’s Second Voyage
28. [Settle, Dionysus]: [Frobisher, Martin]: I.N.J. HISTORIA NAVIGATIONIS MARTINI FORBISSERI ANGLI PRAETORIS SIVE CAPITANEI, A.C. 1577. MAJO, JUNIO, JULIO, AUGUSTO & SEPTEMBRI
MENSIBUS, JUSSU REGINAE ELISABETHAE.... Hamburg: Joh. Naumanni & Georgi Wolffii, 1675. [19],37pp., including engraved frontispiece.
Small quarto. 19th-century half parchment and marbled boards. Boards
lightly rubbed. Even tanning, scattered light foxing. Small repair in lower
edge of titlepage, gutter between leaves A3 [i.e. A4] and B1 reinforced. A
very good copy.
The second and best Latin edition of Settle’s account of Frobisher’s second
voyage to North America in 1577. This edition was translated by Giovanni
Tomasso Freigio from Chuppin’s French edition of 1578 and edited by D.
Capell, who includes many notes and valuable additions which are not present in the first Latin edition of 1580, nor in any of the other contemporary
editions in English, French or German. Frobisher sailed with three ships,
attempting to penetrate further up Davis Strait and discover a Northwest
Passage. He reached as far north as Baffin Island, where he was tricked by
a pyrite (a.k.a. ‘fool’s gold’) outcropping into thinking he had hit it rich –
but as Freigio’s translation puts it, “non omnia esse aurea, quae auri colore
luceant.” The ships hauled two hundred tons back to England, along with
an Inuit couple and their son (who are depicted in the frontispiece). Despite
the diversion, this voyage was the furthest penetration up to that time toward
the Holy Grail of a Northwest Passage. The frontispiece, engraved by J.
Wichmann, depicts a map and illustration of Frobisher Strait (in actuality a
bay, rather than a strait), along with an illustration of a unicorn. A rare and
valuable edition of this important journey.
CHURCH 638. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 675/157. JCB (2)II:1121. SABIN
79346. HOWGEGO F80.
$9000.

Future Mormon Leader Travels to California to Preach
29. Shearman, William H.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
EIGHTEEN-YEAR-OLD PREACHER AND FUTURE MORMON ELDER,
WILLIAM SHEARMAN, DESCRIBING HIS THOUGHTS ON SLAVERY,
PUBLIC MORALS, SCENERY, AND MORE ON HIS JOURNEY WEST
TO PREACH TO FORTY-NINERS IN CALIFORNIA]. Kansas [City], Mo:
April 9, 1849. [2]pp. autograph letter, signed, on a folded folio sheet, addressed
for mailing on the fourth page. Light old folds and minor soiling. Small hole
in address leaf from wax seal. Very good plus.
An intriguing and descriptive letter from a young preacher and future Mormon
leader, written from the edge of the frontier, halfway through his journey to
California in 1849 to spread Christianity. The well-spoken writer, eighteenyear-old Methodist preacher William Shearman, describes the needs for religion
in the West and concerns over Native depredations, as well as describing the
magnificent scenery of Virginia and the Allegheny Mountains, his impressions
of Pittsburgh and Cincinnati, his opinions on public morals outside of his home
state, and the ever-present slavery question. Writing from Kansas City in the
early months of the great migration to California in 1849, he gives an assessment of the frontier as he sees it:
“There is a great need of churches and pastors out here, & Sunday Schools, as
there is no preaching in some places. The Catholics seem to be energetic enough,
for they have churches & seminaries all over the country. There are plenty of
Indians here, indeed it is only 6 miles to the Prairie, and I have been to take
a view of the vast extent of plains. I am told the Indians are a lazy worthless,
drunken thieving set. They are gathering on the plains in great numbers, to
rob the caravans crossing.”
Shearman relates other details of his journey: “I am happy to say we have two
religious men in the Company, though there is only one member of a Church
besides myself,” he writes of his travelling companions. “Our Captain is a noble
man, he is perfectly unselfish, and acts more like a father to us than any thing
else, and had he the Love of God in his heart he would be a fine specimen of a
man. He is very handsome, with a fine moustache, appears truly military. We
have passed through with everyone’s good wishes, and the admiration of the
Ladies.” While he considered Cincinnati quite pretty, Pittsburgh is described
as “the dirtiest hole I ever was in,” although “the people were the kindest we
have met with....I have visited the Coal mines, glassworks, nail factory, and the
prison, and gained a good deal of useful information.”
Shearman’s religious nature manifests as a preoccupation with morals as well,
which he finds somewhat underdeveloped outside of his home state, also commenting on the dangerous nature of openly discussing slavery in the South:

“The further west we go the worse seems to be the morals of the place. I
was shocked to hear the awful profanity across the Allegheny Mountains, but
they certainly equal them in St. Louis and this side of it. Indeed morality
seems to be at a low ebb, throughout all the Slave States. Everything seems
to be in a dilapidated Condition. And a man cannot express his opinion
with regard to Slavery without danger. One of our number saw a man hung
in Florida, for doing so, in the presence of the slaves. In St. Louis I saw a
Slave sold, a little boy about 10 years old, for $300. There is great need of
Churches, and Pastors out here, and Sunday Schools, as there is no preaching in some places.”
William Shearman, born in Yorkshire, 1831, came to New York with his parents as a young child. While walking the city’s streets at the age of fourteen,
he experienced a vision of God and dedicated his life to evangelical pursuits.
In 1849 he made the journey to California – stopping at Salt Lake City on
the way. For one who had seen a miraculous vision himself, Joseph Smith’s
story held a powerful allure; after preaching to Forty-Niners in California
for several years, he converted to Mormonism and became their Elder in the
Bay area. By 1855 he was travelling across the region preaching to some acclaim, and continued to rotate between scattered mining camps to attend to
his dispersed flock. Shearman returned to Utah in 1857, where the writing
talent evidenced in this letter would serve him well as a columnist for the
Deseret News. He also preached in England, helped coordinate and manage
affairs for European Mormons wishing to emigrate to the United States, and
established the first Mormon Sunday Schools. During the split of 1860, he
parted ways with his friend and mentor Brigham Young and sided with Joseph
Smith III’s Reorganized Latter Day Saints.
A fascinating and well-written letter from the early travels of a prominent
religious figure in the Gold Rush, commenting on varied matters both saintly
and secular.
$2250.

The Assiento: Spain Grants Britain
a Monopoly on the Slave Trade in the Americas
30. [Slave Trade]: THE ASSIENTO; OR CONTRACT FOR ALLOWING TO THE SUBJECTS OF GREAT BRITAIN THE LIBERTY OF
IMPORTING NEGROES INTO THE SPANISH AMERICA. London:
Printed by John Baskett, 1713. [3],48pp., printed in English and Spanish in
parallel columns. Small quarto. Modern speckled calf, boards tooled in blind,
edges tooled in gilt, gilt leather label, raised bands. Light scattered foxing,
second half of text slightly more tanned, occasional very small marginal tears
or chips. Very good plus.
One of the most important documents in the history of slavery in the Americas,
and in the political and financial history of Europe and the Americas in the
early 18th century.
Though the term “assiento” could refer to any number of Spanish contracts,
“the Assiento” almost always refers to the “Assiento de Negros”: a monopoly
contract granted by the Spanish crown between 1528 and 1779 for the sole
right to import slaves into the Spanish colonies. Normally granted to individual
companies, the 1713 Assiento was granted directly to the British crown (at
that time Queen Anne) as part of negotiations for the Treaty of Utrecht. She
delegated the privilege to the South Sea Company, which had recently been
established to pay off Britain’s considerable national debt. The privilege of
the Assiento was granted to them as an encouragement to investors, in order
to allow the Company to achieve its original purpose more readily. Ultimately,
it proved to be a costly and unprofitable endeavor for the South Sea Company,
who were able to import only about one-third of their allowed quota of slaves
each year, were frequently interrupted by war, and were required to render
twenty-five percent of their profits to King Philip V of Spain.
The document itself grants sole privilege for the trade to the British crown
for a period of thirty years, expiring in 1743. The agreement (consisting of
forty-two articles) allows for a maximum of 4800 slaves to be introduced to the
colonies each year (with a provision for increasing that annual amount each
year by paying an added duty), places limits on sale prices, sets the cost of
the duty to be paid for each enslaved person, allows for the use of British or
Spanish ships and mariners in the slave trade, provides for the French Guinea
Company’s extraction from the colonies, and establishes the details of precisely
where British ships would be allowed to travel and trade. The British were also
granted the unique privilege to send one vessel with a cargo of up to 500 tons
of other trade goods to the Spanish colonies each year. Article 40 states “that
in Case of a Declaration of War (which God forbid) of the Crown of Great
Britain against that of Spain, or of Spain against Great Britain, this Assiento
is to be suspended; however the Assientists are to be suffered to remove with
all Security (during the space of One Year and an Half, from the time of the
Declaration of such Rupture) all their Effects, and to bring them home freely
in such of their Ships as shall then happen to be in the Ports of the Indies....”

Unsurprisingly given international relations of the period, this article came into
effect three times during the period: with the War of the Quadruple Alliance
in 1718, the Anglo-Spanish War of 1727, and finally with the War of Jenkins’
Ear in 1739. Each resulted in a suspension of trade and considerable loss of
property, but only the latter war lasted long enough for the South Sea Company
to fully pull out of the West Indies and effectively ended their business under
the Assiento.
While the Assiento seemed a lucrative deal, most Assientists over the years saw
considerable losses due to the difficulty of cross-Atlantic trade and the duties
paid to the Spanish king. The real benefit to its grantees was not profits from
the slave trade, but rather the (illegal) ability to send other contraband on board
their vessels to the otherwise closed-off Spanish markets in the New World.
Britain was eager to get their own products overseas and to deny this revenue
stream to the French (who had held the Assiento since 1701), thereby preventing them from refilling their coffers too quickly and upsetting the balance of
power in Europe after the costly War of the Spanish Succession. There are two
issues of this document; this is the issue with a semicolon after “Assiento” and
no punctuation after “or” on the titlepage.
A crucially important document in the history of colonial trade, Spanish-British
relations, English finances, and slavery in the Americas. Scarce in the trade, this
is the first copy of this official London printing that we have handled.
SABIN 2227. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 713/85. HANSON 1896. SPERLING
34. JCB (1) III:175. ESTC T4476.
$18,500.

Rare Report on the Devastating Richmond Theatre Fire
31. [Virginia]: NARRATIVE & REPORT OF THE CAUSES AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE DEPLORABLE CONFLAGRATION AT RICHMOND. [N.p., but likely Richmond]: Printed for the Public, January 12, 1812.
72pp. 16mo. Original half sheep and plain paper over birch boards. Spine rubbed
and fraying at extremities, paper peeling from rear board, lower inch of front
board perished. Tanned, a few fox marks, crossed-out ownership inscriptions on
front free endpaper, rear endpaper lacking. In all a good, internally sound copy
in its original binding.
A very rare collection of letters, newspaper articles, and other documents relating
to the devastating Richmond Theatre Fire of December 1811, at that point the
largest urban disaster in American history. Anonymously compiled and hastily
published only two weeks after the cataclysm, this volume provides information
and answers to a public hungry for news about the tragedy. The collected documents form a narrative of events, present lists of dead and missing persons, and
relay the preliminary reports of the investigation committee. The final page
includes a brief list of notable urban disasters dating back to the Roman Empire.
The fire of December 26, 1811 occurred during a packed, double-billed show at
the Richmond Theatre. The show had already been rescheduled due to the sudden death of one of the troupe’s major players, Elizabeth Poe (mother of Edgar
Allan), and the outpouring of sympathy brought a crowd of over 600 to the night’s
entertainment. The fire started when a lit chandelier was lifted into one of the
curtains. The blaze then spread to the (oil painted) backdrops and grew out of
control behind the curtain before becoming obvious to the audience.
The theatre’s design was no match for the panicked crowd, and its narrow, curved
hallways became a bottleneck. Several of those who escaped early encouraged
those still trapped to jump from the windows, helping them to a safe landing.
One man in particular, the recent freedman and blacksmith Gilbert Hunt, worked
with physician James McCaw to rescue at least a dozen people. Working together,
McCaw lowered people from the second story, and Hunt caught them. Hunt then
rescued McCaw, who had to jump just as a burning section of wall started to fall
on him. Despite these heroic efforts, seventy-two people died in the fire: among
the dead were Virginia’s recently elected governor George William Smith, former
U.S. Senator Abraham B. Venable, Benjamin Botts, one of the lawyers who represented Aaron Burr in his 1807 trial for treason, and many members of the First
Families of Virginia. It was decreed that those who died in the accident should
be buried in a new crypt on the site rather than in Richmond’s public cemetery,
and the Monumental Church was built atop it, designed by architect Robert Mills.
This work is very scarce in the trade. Rare Book Hub records no copies at auction,
and none offered at all since 1974. A rare imprint from the immediate aftermath
of an early American tragedy.
SWEM 12871. SABIN 71185. JONES, CHECK-LIST 755. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 26191.
$1500.

Viscount Montague and slightly
later bookplate of Althorp, estate
of the first president of the Roxburghe Club. Light shelf wear
and rubbing. Minor scattered
foxing and soiling. Very good.

A Plan for Britain to Conquer Cuba
32. [West Indies]: A GEOGRAPHICAL AND HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PRINCIPAL OBJECTS OF THE PRESENT WAR IN THE
WEST-INDIES. VIZ. CARTAGENA, PUERTO BELLO, LA VERA CRUZ,
THE HAVANA, AND SAN AUGUSTIN. SHEWING THEIR SITUATION,
STRENGTH, TRADE, &c. WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE MANY SIEGES
THEY HAVE UNDERGONE TO THE PRESENT TIME...TO WHICH IS
PREFIX’D AN ACCURATE MAP OF THE WEST-INDIES ADAPTED TO
THE WORK. London: Printed for T. Gardner, J. Carter, T. Cooper, J. Jollyffe,
and H. Chapelle, 1741. [8],192pp., plus single-page map and folding frontispiece
map (colored in outline). Contemporary speckled calf, expertly rebacked to style
by Aquarius with raised bands and leather label. Contemporary bookplate of Lord

A thorough review of AngloSpanish rivalry in the West Indies
and Americas written during the
War of Jenkins’ Ear, covering
from Sir Francis Drake in 1585
to General James Oglethorpe’s
expedition against St. Augustine
in 1740. The unnamed author
describes the geography and military history of a number of major
settlements in Mexico, Florida,
and the West Indies, and further provides advice on how they
might be conquered. Ultimately, he argues that Havana, with its location at the
mouth of the Gulf of Florida and “one of the finest ports in the world,” would
be the best option for Britain both politically and militarily. Britain did in fact
launch several attempts to conquer Cuba in 1741, 1748, and 1762, although none
resulted in long-term occupation. The frontispiece folding map of the West
Indies is “drawn from the best Spanish maps” and shows European possessions
from Louisiana south through Mexico, Central America, the West Indies, and the
northern coast of South America. The folding map also has insets of the harbor
of St. Augustine and Cuba’s Bay of Honda. The single-page map depicts a plan
of Puerto Bello harbor as it was in 1601. A scarce and historically valuable work
on British attitudes and aims towards the Spanish West Indies.
ESTC T40779. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 741/94. SABIN 26973. HOWES
G103. SERVIES 360.
$3000.

With a Broad Prohibition Against Abortion
33. [Wyoming]: SESSION LAWS OF WYOMING TERRITORY, PASSED
BY THE EIGHTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, CONVENED AT CHEYENNE, JANUARY 8, 1884. Cheyenne: Democratic Leader Book and Job Print,
1884. viii,198,xxiv,[4]pp. Modern half blue cloth over tan buckram, gilt leather
label. Even tanning throughout, otherwise a remarkably clean copy. Near fine,
in a tan cloth case with gilt leather label.
The laws passed by the Eighth Legislative Assembly of Wyoming in the year 1884.
The very first law passed in 1884 was an extremely broad prohibition against
abortion of any kind, including up to six months in prison for “Every person
who shall advertise, print, publish, distribute or circulate...any pamphlet, printed
paper, book, newspaper, notice, advertisement or reference, containing any words
or language giving or conveying any notice, hint, or reference to any person...
place, house, shop, or office where anything whatsoever...or any advice....may be
obtained for the purpose of causing or procuring the miscarriage or abortion of
any pregnant woman,” or five years for any doctor who performs the procedure.
Other laws of note include establishing the death penalty for first-degree murder,
harsher punishment for any persons who bring in or distribute any printed material “of immoral or pernicious tendencies” (without further elaboration on what
those may be), and establishing punishments for physicians who “while in a state
of intoxication shall prescribe any poison, drug, or other medicine to another
person which shall endanger the life of such other person.”
STOPKA, WYOMING TERRITORIAL IMPRINTS 1884.15. WYOMING
IMPRINTS 89.
$450.
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